IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division
TONY ARAMBULA,
Plaintiff,
v. Civil Action No. 3:10CV121
M. CLARKE,
Defendant.

SI 5.)
5 Because Exhibit A does not contain a uniform page
numbering system, the Court will utilize the page numbers
assigned to this exhibit by the Court's CM/ECF system.
IV. EXHAUSTION ANALYSIS
The pertinent statute provides: "No action shall be
brought with respect to prison conditions under [42 U.S.C.
§ 1983) or any other Federal law, by a prisoner confined in any
jail, prison, or other correctional facility until such
administrative remedies as are available are exhausted." 42
U.S.C. § 1997e(a).6 This language "naturally requires a prisoner
to exhaust the grievance procedures offered, whether or not the
possible responses cover the specific relief the prisoner
demands." Booth v. Churner, 532 U.S. 731, 738 (2001).
Generally, in order to satisfy the exhaustion requirement, the
inmate must file a grievance raising the claim and pursue the
grievance through all available levels of appeal. See Woodford
v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81, 90 (2006). Additionally, the Supreme Court
has instructed that section 1997e(a) "requires proper
exhaustion." Id. at 93. The Supreme Court explained that
"[p]roper exhaustion demands compliance with an agency's
deadlines and other critical procedural rules," id. at 90, "^so
6 Arambula's release from prison after he filed this action
does not excuse Arambula from his obligation to exhaust his
administrative remedies under 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a). Hardee v.
Turner, No. 5:09-CR-3199-FL, 2011 WL 2173624, at *1 n.l
(E.D.N.C. June 2, 2011) (citing Cox v. Mayer, 332 F.3d 422, 424-
25 (6th Cir. 2003); Ahmed v. Dragovich, 297 F.3d 201, 210 (3rd
Cir. 2002); Dixon v. Page, 291 F.3d 485, 488-89 (7th Cir.
2002)).
that the agency addresses the issues on the merits.'" Id.
(quoting Pozo v. McCaughtry, 286 F.3d 1022, 1024 (7th Cir.
2002)).
A. Arambula's Emergency Grievance
The applicable prison rules "define the boundaries of
proper exhaustion." Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199, 218 (2007).
Arambula's emergency grievance did not qualify as a proper
emergency grievance under the pertinent prison rules.
Specifically, Arambula's emergency grievance did not reflect
that Arambula faced an "immediate risk of serious personal
injury or irreparable harm." (Grievance Procedure
§ 866.1.VII.E.3.) Thus, Arambula's submission of the emergency
grievance did not satisfy his obligation to exhaust his
administrative remedies. See Moore v. Bennette, 517 F.3d 717,
729-30 (4th Cir. 2008); Wells v. Cain, No. 7:07cv00418, 2008 WL
474125, at *2-3 (W.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2008).
B. Arambula's Regular Grievance
Because Arambula failed to pursue an appeal with respect to
the denial of his regular grievance, he failed to exhaust his